
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 15
TH

 JANUARY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

To receive the Report of The Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

3.  Budget 2015/16 - Corporate Services  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

4.  Miscellaneous Grants Applications  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

5.  Budget 2015/16 - Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 

6.  Periodic Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations  

(Pages 25 - 76) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Financial Services 

 

7.  Business Rates - Recovery of Costs  (Pages 77 - 80) 

 

8.  Civic Centre Cash Offices - Opening Hours  (Pages 81 - 94) 

 



 

 

9.  Council Tax - Recovery of Costs  (Pages 95 - 98) 

 

10.  NPT Welsh Church Acts Fund - Financial Statements 2013-14   

(Pages 99 - 124) 

 

11.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2014-15  (Pages 125 - 130) 

 

To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 131 – 134) 

 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Report of The Head of Financial Services 

(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 

 

14.  Council Tax Write Offs  (Pages 135 - 144) 

 

 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Friday 9
th

 January, 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



       

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

15
th

 JANUARY 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND  

CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 
 

 

BUDGET 2015/16 – CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To update Members on the Corporate Services Budget and Savings 

Proposals for 2015/16. 

 

Background 

 

On the 10
th
 September 2014 it was reported to Cabinet that additional 

savings of £1m were to be consulted upon for 2015/16.  These were in 

addition to some £700k from the existing FFP approved by Council on 

30
th
 January 2014. 

 

As Members are aware the Corporate Services Budget totals some £18m 

and this reduction would be in the order of 10%.  The Budget covers the 

following service areas: 

 

 Financial Services 

 ICT and Procurement 

 Legal and Corporate Services 

 Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 HR including Health & Safety and Resilience 

 

Consultation 
 

As Members are aware some 80% of the budget is spent on staff resulting 

in most of the required savings also being achieved from this area. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



       

 

Workforce Consultation has taken place with all staff within Corporate 

Services, Trade Unions and with individual members of staff who have 

expressed Expressions of Interest to leave under the ER/VR Scheme.  In 

addition, information was shared via the Council’s in-house newsl
[...]
14/15 
 

The following grants are included and have been approved within this 

budget:- 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

Budget 

2014/15 

£ 

Citizen Advice Bureau 

Neath Port Talbot Council for 

Voluntary Service 

82,680 

45,494 

Racial Equality Council 15,900 

Maintenance of Mechanics Institute 

(in lieu of grant aid to Antiquarians 

& Archives) 

West Glamorgan Association for 

the Blind 

14,037 

 

 

2,100 

One-off grants 949 

Total 161,160 

 

 

Cyd Cymru – Wales Together 
 

Cyd Cymru – Wales Together is a collective energy switching project. It 

was set up by the Welsh Government to enable Councils to assist 

households in their area to switch to a cheaper energy tariff.  The City of 

Cardiff Council is the lead authority for this project.   

 

For every resident that switches with Cyd Cymru – Wales Together 

money is paid into a Community Fund and distributed to Local 

Authorities based on the number of switchers within its area.  This can 

then be donated to a local charity of the Council’s choice or spent on local 

initiatives that support and benefit communities on fuel poverty 

alleviation . 

 

The Council has received a cheque from Cardiff City Council in the sum 

of £555.62. 

 

Members are requested to decide on where they would wish the money to 

be spent. 

 

New Application 
 

Please see attached Appendix 1. 

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that Members: 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 Decide on where they would wish the money to be spent in 

respect of the Cyd Cymru – Wales Together money received 

from Cardiff City Council. 

 Decide on the application set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To decide where the Cyd Cymru – Wales Together money is spent. 

To decide on the funding application. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Letter from Cardiff City Council. 

Letter of application. 

 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 –Miscellaneous Grant Application. 

 

Officer Conta
[...]

to the savings schedule presented to Cabinet on 10
th
 September 

2014 for the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Department. 

 

Savings proposals for the two financial years 2016/17 and 2017/18 

will be subject of further, detailed examination and engagement 

with key stakeholders in early 2015. Consequently, those savings 

are shown as being “at risk” as they are proposals “in outline only” 

at this stage. 

 

6. Equality Impact 

 

A screening equality impact assessment has been carried out and 

that indicates no significant equality impacts associated with 

proposals that will be implemented in 2015/16. However, there are 

equality impacts from proposals to change the Council’s access to 

services arrangements from 2016/17 onwards. A full equality 

impact assessment will be conducted when drawing up the detailed 

proposals in early 2015. 

 

7. Crime and Disorder Impact 

 

There will be some minor adjustments to the staffing arrangements 

within the CCTV service in 2015/16 to reflect the consequential 

impact of reducing the service agreed as part of last year’s budget 

strategy (2014/15). These changes should mean that resilience is 

strengthened until the long term strategy for the service has been 

determined. Officers intend to bring a report to Members in early 

2015 on the options available and to seek direction as to the 

options that officers should examine in detail. The crime and 

disorder impact of any proposed service change will be fully 

assessed as part of that work. 

  

Page 20



8. Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that Members note the consultation that has 

taken place and authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services to implement the savings proposals set out in 

this report. 

 

 

9. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To provide the formal authority for the savings proposals set for 

the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services to be 

implemented. 

 

 

 

Officer Contact 

Mrs K Jones – Head of Corporate Strategy & Democratic Services  

(Tel. 01639 763284  -  email:  k.jones3@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

 

 

Background Papers 

 

 Cabinet Report, September 10th 2014 

 Staff Consultation Paper, October 2014 

 Equality Impact Assessment – Screening Assessment 

 

Page 21

mailto:k.jones3@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

BUDGET 2015/16 – CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation following the three 

day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Economic Prosperity   - Negative 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  - Neutral 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  - Neutral 

 Environment & Transport  - Neutral 

 Crime & Disorder    - Neutral 

 

 Other Impacts 
 

 Welsh Language    - Neutral 

 Sustainable Development   - Neutral 

 Equalities     - Neutral 

 Social Inclusion    - Neutral 

 

(c)  Consultation 
 

This item has been subject to external consultation as part of the 

wider budget proposals for the financial year 2015/16 and the 

outcome of that consultation is summarised in the body of the 

report. 
 

Page 22



 

Budget Saving Strategies

New Ref Board Description Lead Main Impacts est

2015/16 

£000

2016/17 

£000

2017/18 

£000

2018/19 

£000

2019/20 

£000

staff

CORP534 PRB Electoral K Jones Income generated through introduction of individual electoral 

registration

20

CORP538 PRB Democratic Services K Jones Reduce stationery budget - streamlined committee administration 

and greater reliance on electronic methods of working for both 

officers and elected members 

10

CORP542 PRB Democratic Services K Jones Stop courier service for members 10

CORP571 PRB Performance Audit Fees K Jones Reduced cost of WAO performance audit fees 26

CORP572 PRB Reduce Elections Team Staffing 

Resource

K Jones Less resilience within elections team. 7 1.0

CORP573 PRB Income Target
[...]
travel to 

Bryncoch Community Centre from Blaenhonddan Primary School which 

is located in an uphill position and could prove difficult for electors with 

mobility issues. Blaenhonddan Primary School remains in a highly 

visible and easily reachable location on Main Road both by foot and by 

car with ample parking facilities also available for electors. 

 

 Suggestions were put forward by Neath Town Council to consider using 

the Neath Community Centre (next to the Gwyn Hall) and Neath Town 

Hall. While the venues itself are potentially viable as polling station 

locations, concerns exist over the limited parking available for both 

polling station staff and electors in both locations (with Morrisons Car 

Park being a pay and display). In addition, the current polling station for 

the polling districts (Neath Civic Centre) remains in a highly visible and 

easily reachable location in the Town Centre both by foot and by car 

with parking facilities also available for Polling Station Staff. 

 

Recommendations  

 

It is recommended as follows:- 

 

(a) that there be no changes to any of the Polling Districts within the County 

Borough; 

 

(b) that the proposed changes in locations of Polling Stations be approved as 

indicated. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 

The decisions provide for the effective management of the electoral process 

within the County Borough. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

List of Responses  

Page 26



Details of Polling Districts and Polling Stations. 

Returning Officer Observations 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mrs. Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Tel: 01639 763284 

E-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr. Rhys James George, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager. 

Tel: 01639-763719 

E-mail: r.j.george@npt.gov.uk   

Page 27

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.j.george@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

TITLE OF REPORT 

 

PERIODIC REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES 

AND POLLING STATIONS 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   ..  No Impact 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  ..  No Impact 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  ..  No Impact 

 Environment & Transport  ..  No Impact 

 Crime & Disorder    ..  No Impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    ..   No Impact 

 Sustainable Development   ..  No Impact 

 Equalities     .. Positive 

 Social Inclusion    ..  No Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 28



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  
Please ensure that you refer to the Draft Screening Form Guidance while 
completing this form. If you would like further guidance please contact 
Corporate Strategy or your directorate Heads of Service Equality Group 
Champion. 

 

Section 1 

What service area and directorate are you from? 

Service Area: Electoral Services 

Directorate: Chief Executive’s   
 

Q1(a) What are you screening for relevance? 
 

      Service/                Policy/  
      Function             Procedure             Project              Strategy                 Plan                 Proposal 

                                                                                            
 
 

 

(b) Please name and describe below 
Neath Port Talbot Electoral Services team are currently undertaking a County wide 
polling station review. Legislation stipulates that this exercise must be undertaken 
every 5 years. As part of the exercise local residents had an opportunity to put 
forward representations and recommendations to move or change their local polling 
stations. Local residents did not put forward any proposals but following a review by 
the Returning Officer it was determined that the f
[...]
nnual basis, 

and to increase those costs, however regulations limit the combined total 

charged to £70.00. 

 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2.4 It is proposed to reapportion the combined total as follows: 

 

 on the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 on the granting of a liability order -  £29.00 

 

2.5 This review of charges ensures the amount for a summons in relation to 

council tax debt is the same as the amount business rates debt. 

 

3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 It is recommended therefore, that while the overall figure for costs remain 

unchanged, the apportionment is amended as below: 

 

 on the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 on the granting of a liability order -  £29.00 

 

4. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

4.1 To set the 2015/16 administrative costs to be recovered from the issue of 

summonses and liability orders. 

 

List of Background Papers 

The Non-Domestic Rating (Collection & Enforcement) (Local List) Regulations 

1989 

 

Officer Contact 

 

 Mr Dave Rees –  Head of Financial Services 

 Tel. No: 01639 763634 

 Email: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Mrs Ann Hinder – Principal Council Tax Officer 

 Tel. No: 01639 763908 

 Email: a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 78

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hinder@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

COUNCIL TAX – RECOVERY OF COSTS 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Community Plan Impacts:  

Economic Prosperity No impact 

Education and Lifelong Learning No impact 

Better Health and Well Being No impact 

Environment and Transport No impact 

Crime and Disorder No impact 

  

Other Impacts:  

Welsh Language No impact 

Sustainable Development No impact 

Equalities No impact 

Social Inclusion No impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 

 

Page 79



This page
[...]
e opening 

hours of the two Civic Centre cash offices. 

 

4.2 It is clear that most people who currently use the cashiering service do not 

want it to change and do not want further cuts to their service. A major 

factor in not wanting a change to the service is the high quality service 

that the cashiering team have provided over many years that people have 

grown accustomed to and very much appreciate. 

 

4.3 Having said that, the change being proposed will affect the fewest 

number of service users possible. This along with the fact that a number 

have said they are prepared to use alternative methods of payment and the 

exercises to promote direct debit use and otherwise accommodate Council 

services use, means that the vast majority of cash office users will be 

unaffected by the recommended change. Also, for those who will still 

wish to pay their Council Tax by cash they can still do so at the Post 

Office in the same way, if the cash offices are not open. 

 

5. Appendix 
 

5.1 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form – Cashiering Service 

 

6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 It is recommended that in order to achieve the target savings of £50k for 

2015/16, the cash office opening hours should be amended to 10.00am to 

3.00pm Monday to Friday from the 1
st
 April 2015. 

Page 84



 

7. Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 

7.1 To satisfy budget saving proposal included in the Forward Financial Plan 

for 2015/16. 

 

List of Background Papers 

Cashiers Questionnaire 

Budget Reports to Cabinet of 10 September & 1 October 2014, P&R Scrutiny 

Committee of 13 October 2014 

 

 

Officer Contact: 
 

 Mr Dave Rees – Head of Financial Services 

 Tel. No: 01639 763634 

 E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 85

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

BUDGET PROPOSAL TO REDUCE THE OPENING HOURS OF THE 

CIVIC CENTRE CASH OFFICES 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Community Plan Impacts:  

Economic Prosperity Negative 

Education and Lifelong Learning No Impact 

Better Health and Well Being No Impact 

Environment and Transport No Impact 

Crime and Disorder No Impact 

  

Other Impacts:  

Welsh Language No Impact 

Sustainable Development Negative due to reduced hours 

Equalities Some Negative Impacts due to 

reduced hours but alternative 

payment arrangements available 

Social Inclusion No Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been included in the Forward Financial Plan. 

 

Page 86



Appendix 1 

 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form – Cashiering Service 
 

This form should be completed for each Equality Impact Assessment on a new or existing 
function, a reduction or closure of service, any policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project which 
has been screened and found relevant to Equality and Diversity.  
 
Please refer to the ‘Equality Impact Assessment Guidance’ while completing this form. If 
you would like further guidance please contact the Corporate Strategy Team or your 
directorate Heads of Service Equality Champion. 

 

Where do you work? 

Service Area:   Financial Services Division 

Directorate: Finance and Corporate Services 

 
 (a) This EIA is being completed for a…  
 

             Service/                  Policy/  
             Function                Procedure          Project             Strategy              Plan              Proposal 

        x                                                                                      x 
 

(b) Please name and describe below… A proposal is being put to members to 
reduce the opening hours of the civic centre cash offices which, together with other cost 
reductions, seeks to generate savings of £50,000 on the current net budget for the 
service of £184,000. 
 
There are a number of options available in terms of reduced opening hours including 
opening later and closing earlier each day, closing for a set period at lunchtimes and only 
being open on certain days of the week. A decision on which of the options available will 
be recommended to members will be made following detailed data analysis work and a 
public consultation exercise. 

 
The cashiering service operates from two cash offices based at the civic centres of Neath 
and Port Talbot. On average the service currently deals with 1,900 transactions per week, 
between the two cash offices. Of these approximately 1,080 are in respect of council tax 
payments. Of the total council tax payments made currently only 6.5% of them are made 
by cash/cheques.  

 
In total there are seven members of staff (4.00 FTE) employed between the two cash 
offices. Both cash offices are open to the public from 8.45am to 4.30pm Monday to 
Thursday and 8.45am to 4.00pm on Fridays. 
 
Following the public consultation exercise, the recommendation that will be made to 
members is for the opening hours of the Civic Centre cash offices to be amended to 
10.00am to 3.00pm Monday to Friday. 

 
(c) It was initially screened for relevance to Equality and Diversity on … No screening 

work was carried out as it was felt that a full Equality Impact Assessment would be 
appropriate. 

 
(d) It was found to be relevant to… 

Age ...........................................................  x Race ............................................................  x 

Disability ...................................................  x Religion or belief ..........................................  x 

Gender reassignment ...............................   Sex ..............................................................  x 

Marriage & civil partnership  ......................   Sexual orientation ........................................   
Page 87



Appendix 1 

 

Pregnancy and maternity ..........................   Welsh language ...........................................   

 

 

(e) Lead Offic
[...]
iability order -  £24.50 

 

2.3 It is normal policy to review the level of costs charged on an annual basis, 

and to increase those costs.  It is recommended, therefore, that the 

following level of costs be charged for 2015/16: 

 

 on the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 on the granting of a liability order -  £25.00 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2.4 This represents an overall increase of 2.33%.  In the current economic 

climate, it is considered that this is a reasonable increase. 

 

3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 It is recommended therefore, that the costs be increased with effect from 

1
st
 April 2015 to the following: 

 

 on the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 on the granting of a liability order -  £25.00 

 

4. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

4.1 To set the 2015/16 administrative costs to be recovered from the issue of 

summonses and liability orders. 

 

List of Background Papers 

Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 

 

Officer Contact 

 

 Mr Dave Rees –  Head of Financial Services 

 Tel. No: 01639 763634 

 Email: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Mrs Ann Hinder – Principal Council Tax Officer 

 Tel. No: 01639 763908 

 Email: a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 96

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hinder@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

COUNCIL TAX – RECOVERY OF COSTS 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Community Plan Impacts:  

Economic Prosperity No impact 

Education and Lifelong Learning No impact 

Better Health and Well Being No impact 

Environment and Transport No impact 

Crime and Disorder No impact 

  

Other Impacts:  

Welsh Language No impact 

Sustainable Development No impact 

Equalities No impact 

Social Inclusion No impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 

 

15
TH

 JANUARY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

 NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACTS FUND –  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013/14 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 This report is to inform Members of the 2013/14 Welsh Church 

Acts Fund financial performance and certification of the 2013/14 

Financial Statements. 

 

2. Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Acts Fund –Financial 

Statements 2013/14 

 

2.1 The Draft Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Acts Fund Annual 

Report and Financial Statements were submitted to the Policy & 

Resources Cabinet Board on 13
th

 November prior to passing to the 

Wales Audit office to undertake their annual independent 

examination thereof.  

 

2.2 Following this independent examination no material amendments 

to the accounts have been required. 

 

2.3 The letter of representation is attached in Appendix 2, and will be 

forwarded to the Auditors following approval. 

 

3. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2013-14 

Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation 2013-14  

  

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



4. Recommendations 

 

4.1 Members are requested to: 

   

 Approve the Letter of Representation; 

 Review the Accounts and recommend their submission to the 

Charity Commission; 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

(a) To comply with the Charity Commission’s requirements. 

(b) To ensure that the fund remains solvent. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 

WCAF 2013/14 Financial Statements 

 

Officer Contact 

 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 

 Mr. Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

 Tel. No. 01639 763251 

 E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Mrs. Diane Mulligan, Senior Accountant, Technical Services 

 Tel. No. 01639 763603 

 E-mail: d.mulligan@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 100

mailt
[...]
f Impact 
of Welfare Rights and Credit Union 
Services at Hub  

  

3) Misc grants/Treasury Mgt/Write offs Decision Each Mtg 

4) FCS and CEX complaints Monitoring Annual 

5) FOI Monitoring Monitoring Annual 

6) Ombudsman and Adjudication Panel 
for Wales Annual Report 

Monitoring Annual 

7) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Monitoring Quarterly 

8) Access to Services – Updated 
Strategy  

Decision Annual 

 

P
age 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget 2015/16 - Corporate Services
	4 Miscellaneous Grants Applications
	5 Budget 2015/16 - Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services
	6 Periodic Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	7 Business Rates - Recovery of Costs
	8 Civic Centre Cash Offices - Opening Hours
	9 Council Tax - Recovery of Costs
	10 NPT Welsh Church Acts Fund - Financial Statements 2013-14
	11 Treasury Management Monitoring 2014-15
	 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	14 Council Tax Write Offs (Private Report)



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 - 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 15
TH

 JANUARY 2015 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock (Chairman) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, R.George and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. BUDGET 2015/16 - CORPORATE SERVICES  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

2. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS  

 

Members were interested in the Cyd Cymru scheme, and felt that it would be 

useful to discuss the scheme within the Low Income Families group, as it ties in 

with benefit reforms. 

 

Decisions: 

 

That:- 

 

1. the £555.62 in respect of Cyd Cymru – Wales Together money, received 

from Cardiff City Council be donated to Wales Air Ambulance (registered 

charity); 

 

2. the funding application in respect of Margam Youth Centre, Margam (as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report), be approved. 

 

 



- 35 - 
 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To decide on the funding applications. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

3. BUDGET 2015/16 - CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES  

 

Decision: 

 

That the consultation be noted, and the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services be authorised to implement the savings proposals as 

detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To provide the formal authority for the savings proposals set for the Corporate 

Strategy and Democratic Services to be implemented. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation as part of the wider budget 

proposals for the financial year 2015/16. 

 

 

4. PERIODIC REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES 

AND POLLING STATIONS  

 

Members noted that a screening assessment had been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 

2010. After completing the Screening Assessment it was determined that the 

policy did not require a full Equalities Impact Assessment. Officers explained to 

Cabinet Members that while it was necessary to complete a comprehensive 

statutory review every five years, all Polling districts, places and stations are 

reviewed as a matter of course after each electoral event. 

 



- 36 - 
 

 

Decisions: 

 

That:- 

 

1. there be no changes to any of the Polling Districts within the County 

Borough; 

 

2. the proposed changes in locations of Polling Stations, as detailed within the 

circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To provide for the effective management of the electoral process within the 

County Borough. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

5. BUSINESS RATES - RECOVERY OF COSTS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the overall figure for costs remain unchanged, but the apportionment be 

amended as below: 

 

 the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 the granting of a liability order -  £29.00 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To set the 2015/16 administrative costs to be recovered from the issue of 

summonses and liability orders. 

 

Implementation for Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 



- 37 - 
 

 

 

6. CIVIC CENTRE CASH OFFICES - OPENING HOURS  

 

Members noted that further discussions would take place, and that if staffing 

arrangements would allow, the Cash Offices could open from 9.30am. An 

update report would be brought before the Committee in due course. 

 

Decision: 

 

That in order to achieve the target savings of £50,000 for 2015/16, the opening 

hours of the Cash Offices at Port Talbot and Neath Civic Centres be amended to 

10.00am to 3.00pm, Monday to Friday, from the 1
st
 April 2015. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To satisfy budget saving proposal included in the Forward Financial Plan for 

2015/16. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

7. COUNCIL TAX - RECOVERY OF COSTS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the costs for recovery of Council Tax be increased, with effect from 1
st
 

April 2015 to the following: 

 

 the issue of a summons  -  £41.00 

 the granting of a liability order -  £25.00 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To set the 2015/16 administrative costs to be recovered from the issue of 

summonses and liability orders. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 



- 38 - 
 

 

 

8. NPT WELSH CHURCH ACTS FUND - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2013-14  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Letter of Representation (as detailed at Appendix 2 to the circulated 

report) be approved, and that the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (as detailed at 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report) be submitted to the Charity Commission. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To comply with the Charity Commission’s requirements and to ensure that the 

fund remains solvent. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014-15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

10. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matters contained in Minute No. 11 

below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s meeting as an 

urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 

 

Reason: 

 

Due to the time element. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 39 - 
 

 

 

 

11. BLUE BADGE TOOL KIT  

 

Decisions: 

 

That: 

 

1. the action taken by the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services to suspend use of the Welsh Government toolkit and revert back 

to previous administrative arrangements for determining eligibility for a 

Blue Badge, be approved; 

 

2. the proposal to re-assess the 41 applications administered against the 

toolkit, reverting to previous administrative arrangements, be approved; 

 

3. the actions of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services in 

writing to officials to draw attention to the problems experienced in using 

the toolkit, the intention to suspend its use within Neath Port Talbot and the 

offer to work with Welsh Government to improve the current toolkit, be 

noted. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To ensure those people eligible for a Blue Badge access the scheme. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290, 

the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

13. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 



- 40 - 
 

Members queried the areas of the specific addresses listed in Appendix 1 to the 

private circulated report and were given details by the Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services.  

 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Council Tax write offs, for the amounts detailed within the circulated 

report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


